GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2300
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2018

MONITORING OF NGOs

2300. SHRI ANOOP MISHRA:
SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE:
SHRI HARISH CHANDRA ALIAS HARISH DWIVEDI:
DR. C. GOPALAKRISHNAN:
DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:
SHRI MANSHANKAR NINAMA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has evolved an exclusive mechanism for monitoring and
supervising the activities of Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) under the Ministry;

(b) if so, the details and outcome thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of NGOs found involved in irregularities including fake NGOs during each of the
last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(d) the action taken by the Government against the said NGOs including recovery of the grants
provided to them, State-wise; and

(e) the grants released by the Government to NGOs under various social welfare schemes during
the said period, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(@) & (b): The Ministry monitors and supervises the activities of Non-Governmental
Organisations (NGOs) in following ways:

i.In order to ensure transparency, only online proposals by NGOs through e-ANUDAAN
portal are considered for release of grants-in-aid.

ii. The proposals of NGOs are considered on the basis of recommendations of the State/UT
Governments, satisfactory inspection reports of the State/UT Governments and completeness
of the proposals in all respects as per the norms and guidelines of the schemes.

iii.Subsequent grants are released to the implementing agencies, only on receipt of audited
statement of accounts duly verified by Chartered Accountants and utilization certificates of
the grants released in the previous year.



iv.Performance of the NGOs are also monitored from time to time through random surprise
inspections conducted by officers of this Ministry and representatives of State Governments.

On the basis of the inspection report, necessary corrective action is taken. In
respect of deficiencies reported, show cause notices are issued to the NGOs concerned
and follow up action is taken on the basis of the replies received. In cases of misuse of
funds, malfunctioning, non-functioning or deficient performance etc., the defaulting
NGO is blacklisted and grant from the Government to the project is discontinued, after
following the extant procedure.

v.The Ministry sponsors evaluation studies from time to time through independent evaluation
agencies, inter-alia, to check proper utilization of funds by the implementing agencies under
various Schemes/Programmes.

(c) & (d): The details of NGOs found involved in irregularities under various schemes of the
Ministry during last three years and current year and action taken against them are at Annexure-I

(e): The details of grants-in-aid released to NGOs under various schemes of the Ministry
during last three years and current year are at Annexure-II.
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ANNEXURE-I

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (¢ & d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No0.2300 for answer on 31-07-2018.

List of NGOs found involved in irregularities and action taken against
them.

(i) Scheme for assistance to NGOs working for the welfare of
Scheduled Castes (pertain to the year 2017-18).

Sl Name of the NGO State Action taken
No.
. | Indrani Ram & Pamidipaga Raja | Andhra Pradesh | Blacklisted
Rao Memorial Society for Social
Justice
2. | Kinder HausOrganisation Andhra Pradesh | Blacklisted
3. | Baba Organisation for Social Andhra Pradesh | Blacklisted
Service
4. | Sai Krishan Social Service Telangana Blacklisted
Centre
5. | Swan Education Society Telangana Blacklisted
6. | Vivek Education Society Karnataka Blacklisted #
7 | Gautam Education Socitey Karnataka Blacklisted #
8 | Ankita Bal Rajasthan Blacklisted #
VidyaMandirShikshaSamiti
9 | Manohar Bal Mandir Rajasthan Blacklisted #
ShikshaSamiti
10 | Gyan Deep Publci School Rajasthan Blacklisted #
11 | Mahaveer Bal ShikshaAvem Rajasthan Blacklisted #
12 | NirashritMahila Bal Rajasthan Blacklisted #
VikasGramodyogShikshaSamiti
13 | PrasasviSansthan Rajasthan Show cause notice issued
14 | Shanti SravodayaSanstha (2) U.P. Show cause notice issued.
15 | PawanSevaSanstha U.P. Show cause notice issued.
16 | BhartiyaSamajSevaSansthan LB Show Cause Notice Issued
17 | Arundhati Education Trust Karnataka Show Cause Notice issued.
18 | Adarash Shikshan Prasarak Maharashtra Show Cause Notice Issued
Mandal
19 Jogaimata Maharashtra Show Cause Notice Issued
20 | Adarsh Bal Rajasthan Show Cause Notice Issued
VatikaVidhyalayaSamiti
21 | Vandemataram Foundation Uttar Pradesh | Show Cause Notice Issued
22 | Navodaya Bal VidhyalayaSamiti Rajasthan Show Cause Notice [ssued
23 | Shri Krishna Rajasthan Show Cause Notice Issued
VidhyalayaPrabandhakSamiti
24 | Jack & Jill Society Rajasthan Show Cause Notice Issued

# Blacklisting Order has been kept in abeyance and State Government has been requested to
conduct inquiry and submit report to this Department.
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(i)

Scheme : Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens

S. No

State

Name of the organization

Name of Project

Action Taken

Haryana

Amar  Jyoti  Foundation,
Lijwana, Dist. Jind, Haryana.

Day Care Centre

Further grant has
been stopped since
29-04-2016..

Karnataka

R. T. Nagar Educational

Trust, Soorappana halli,
Kudur Hobli, Magadi Taluk,
Ramnagar District, Karnataka

Old Age Home

Blacklisted

Karnataka

Sri Sirdi Sai Baba Sikhshana
Sounstana, Vill-Bemalkheda,
Tq. Humnabad, Dist-Bidar,
Karnataka

Old Age Home

Blacklisted

Karnataka

Hyderabad Karnataka Dalit
Women's Education Society,
Sedam Madina Complex, J.K.
Road, Distt. Gulbarga,
Karnataka.

Old Age Home

Blacklisted

Qdisha

Orissa Multipurpose
Development Centre, 9/22,
MIG-IT, BDA Colony,
Chandrasekharpur,
Bhubaneshwar (Odhisha)

Day Care Centre

Blacklisted

Uttar
Pradesh

Janta Junior High School,
Vill. Ikonda, Post. Joya Distt.
Amroha, UP

Old Age Home

Blacklisted

(iii) Scheme : Assistance for prevention of Alcoholism and Sub-stance (Drug Abuse.

S. No

State

Name of the organization

Action Taken

1

Telangana

Social Transpermation and Rural Technology,
Opposite Navodaya High School, Srinivasa Nagar,

Blacklisted

Jagdirigutta Ranga Reddy District Te




ANNEXURE-II

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No0.2300 for answer on 31-07-2018.

State-wise Grants-in-aid released during the years 2015-16, 2016-17,
2017-18 and current year 2018-19 (upto 25-07-2018)

(i) Scheme: Assistance to Voluntary Organizations working for the
welfare of Scheduled Castes. (Rs. In Lakh)

Sk No. Name of State/UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
I. Andhra Pradesh 42.20 27.41 135.77 6.22
20 Assam 7.29 132.84 153.73 25.79
3. Delhi 151.62 191.36 44.81 72.31
4. Gujarat 1.06 25.45 32.18 -
3. Haryana 0.00 43.22 0.67 -
6. Himachal Pradesh - 6.88 6.58 6.51 4.88
7. Jammu & Kashmir 13.54 33.41 9 13.94
8. Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0
9. Karnataka 407.30 562.67 224.7 55.90
10. Kerala 0.00 0.00 0 -
i) Madhya Pradesh 5.86 125.40 40.23 -
12. Maharashtra 460.67 1463.48 1119.17 372.66
13, Manipur 4.05 150.47 27.93 17.70
14. ‘| Orissa 76.20 513.66 363.50 -
15. Rajasthan 359.42 709.57 31.19 -
16. Tamil Nadu 50.18 5.74 2596 -

17 Telangana 46.95 69.76 59.72 .-
18 Uttar Pradesh 149.66 918.36 290.58 74.59
19 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0 17.99
20 West Bengal 1159 28.75 80.35 31.53
21 NSFDC 1460.00 1198.0 2950.00 -
22 NSKFDC 1717.00 800.0 1400.00 - 5
B Total 4971.87 6999.55 7000.00 693.51 |



(i) Scheme: Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens (IPSr.C.)

(Rupees in Lakh)

Name of State/UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 Andhra Pradesh 389.02 647,71 728.35 305.42
2 Bihar . 443 16.07 13.37 8.13
3 Chbhattisgarh 13.85 0.00 17.95 . 0.00
4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Gujarat 0.00 10.51 21.03 5.09
6 Haryana 45.86 | 55.28 110.33 55.19
7 Himachal Pradesh 11.99 | 29.18 26.25 8.31
8 Jammu and Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Karnataka 386.18 280.62 |  382.63 8438
11 Kerala 16.62 24.94 23.01 12.78
12 Madhya Pradesh 29.20 12.43 28.29 53.39
13 Maharashtra 291.38 239.32 434.63 312.83
14 Orissa 324.40 774.04 _730.96 215.17
15 Punjab 18.26 12.51 14.58 17.61
16 Rajasthan 16.44 2.24 22.59 0.00
17 Tamil Nadu 469.98 639.69 707.16 30.88
18 Telangana 4724 112.93 133.95 65.29
19 Uttar Pradesh 40.08 107.29 119.11 8.97
20 Uttarkhand 12.12 54.69 20.58 16.39
21 West Bengal 120.00 206.55 256.36 33.28
22 A& N Island 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 Dethi 60.91 90.62 154.38 0.00
28 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 Arunachal Pradesh 1,13 0.00 0.00 0.00
30 Assam 186.41 180.50 192.03 21.04
31 Manipur 252.02 186.94 260.22 62.73 |
32 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 Mizoram 317 - 0.54 580 0.00
34 Nagaland 8.10 0.00 17.43 0.00
35 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 Tripura 8.67 14.07 25.58 0.00

Total 2758.06 3698.67 | 4446.66 1316.88




(iii) Scheme: CENTRAL SECTOR SCHEME OF ASSISTANCE FOR
PREVENTION OF ALCOHOLISM AND SUBTANCE (DRUGS) ABUSE

(Rs. in fakh)
sl Name of the State/ 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19
No. uTt
1 Andhra Pradesh 68.13 152.89 128.11 56.21
2 Bihar 77.16 140.80 140.11 0
3 Chhatisgarh 16.67 13.64 7.90 0
4 Goa .00 0 0 0
5 Gujarat 26.13 113.21 50.90 0
6 Haryana 85.31 85.31 62.83 0
7 Himachal Pradesh | 24.96 32.75 15.03 18.66
8 Jammu & Kashimir 497 20.04 0 20.04
9 Jharkhand 0.00 3.80 0 0
10 Karnataka 265.87 393.76 115.33 0
11 Kerala 162.84 377.71 367.16 51.40
12 Madhya Pradesh 146.12 143.19 159.26 81.10
13 Maharashtra 707.78 625.67 1010.18 154.39
14 Orissa 386.18 569.25 622.91 18.99
15 Punjab 169.89 76.12 75.91 20.16
16 Rajasthan 176.38 127.49 254.12 T
17 Tamil Nadu 234.64 411.95 351.77 66.34
18 Telangana 29.80 101.44 71.29 0
19 Uttar Pradesh 130.05 296.45 371.77 12.27
20 Uttarakhand 21.08 30.53 29.94 0
21 West Bengal 87.23 146.45 92.33 18.99
22 A&N islands 0.00 0 0 0
23 Chandigarh 0.00 0 0 0
24 D&N Haveli 0.00 0 0 0
25 Delhi 206.78 196.97 112.15 58.00
26 Daman &Diu 0.00 0 0 0
27 Lakshadweep 0.00 0 0 0
28 Puducherry 135 2.02 16.45 02.45
29 Arunachal Pr, 0.00 0 0 0
30 Assam 98.79 145.26 197.61 26.47
31 Manipur 313.71 276.04 437.62 61.88
32 Meghalaya 6.87 0 5,17 0
33 Mizoram 116.54 139.07 123.64 14.12
34 Nagaland 40 46 46.39 77 61 19.70
35 Tripura 0.00 0 0 0
36 Sikkim 9.31 7.77 0 4.74
Others - L 2 48.93
Total 3615.00 4670.07 4897.11 762.61




(i) Scheme: Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojna (BJRCY)

GIRLS HOSTEL

(Rs. In Lakh)

Name of State

Central Assistance Released

Sl
No. 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
1 Assam 84.80 0.00 75.81
2 Haryana 232.28 22417 269.89
3 Himachal Pradesh 292.36 0.00 0.00
4 Maharashtra 158.40 - 103.05
5 Manipur 188.60 271.54 272.00
6 Odisha 80.00 53:73 133.73
7 Punjab 71.84 140.53 0.00
8 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 81.46
9 Tripura 100.00 57.50 157.50
Total 1208.28 857.47 1093 .44
BOYS HOSTEL
Sl Name of State Central Assistance Released (Rs. In Lakh)
e 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16
1 Himachal Pradesh 86.18 60.00 (.00
2 | Maharashtra 84.59 65.79 67.50
3 | Punjab 23.40 31.05 0.00
4 | Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 45.00
Total 194.17 156.84 112.50




(v) Scheme: Free Coaching for Scheduled Caste and Other

Backward Class Students.

(Rs. In Lakh)

2016-17

'SL.No. [Name of State/UT | 2015-16 2017-18 | 2018-19
1. Assam 22.06 0.00 0.00 0.00

2, Bihar 0.00 0.00 62.02 0.00

3, Chandigarh 0.00 000 121.50 0.00

4. Delhi 0.00 25.46 520.29 0.00

5. Gujarat 0.00 0.00 73.75 0.00

| 6. Haryana 0.00 0.00 80.38 0.00
7, Jammu & Kashmir 13.38 0.00 84.05 0.00

8. Karnataka 9.50 0.00 92.50 0.00

9. Kerala Fel:2 7.12 0.00 0.00

10. Madhya Pradesh - 65.19 12.01 73 10.06

11. | Manipur . 35 7.35 41.82 0.00

12. Maharashtra 58.48 6.75 62.02 0.00

13; Odisha 29.31 0.00 0.00 0.00

14. Punjab 0.00 0.00 165.33 0.00

15. Rajasthan 13.69 11.85 228.35 0.00

16. Tamilnadu 0.00 0.00 150.52 0.00

LY. Uttar Pradesh 57.00 58.80 T9:35 0.00

18. Uttrakhand 1325 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total [29.34 1769.01 10.06

296.33



(vi) Scheme: Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of
Aids and Appliances (ADIP Scheme)

(Rupees in Lakh)

SL.No. | Name of State/UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 Andhra Pradesh 15.00 0.00 7.50 *
2 Assam 0.00 48.74 0.00 2
3 Delhi 0.00 19.50 15.0 ¥
4 Gujarat 45.75 55.75 60.00 *
5 Karnataka 11.30 0.00 7.50 o
6 Madhya Pradesh 13.85 30.00 22.50 %
i/ Maharashtra 0.00 68.75 47.50 *
8 Odisha 0.00 50.00 0.00 o
9 Punjab 29.93 39.86 25.00 *
10 Rajasthan 100.00 504.00 283.75 %
11 Uttar Pradesh 8.00 0.00 0.00 *

e No fund has so far been released to NGOs during the current financial year (2018-19)..




(vii)

Scheme: Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Schemes (DDRS)

( Rs. in lakh)

S.No. | Name of the State/UT | 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 Andhra Pradesh 826.83 763.14 1101.15 22931
2 Arunachal Pradesh 6.74 9.64 1.58 0.00
3 Assam 88.92 94.01 88.98 15.08
4 Bihar 62.03 25.16 80.58 1222
) Chattisgarh 47.49 1751 24.30 14.90
6 Delhi 197.81 82.16 196.37 0.00
7 Goa 8.87 4.89 0.00 0.00
8 Gujarat 47.24 32.20 58.85 22.41
9 Haryana 117.94 116.24 119.50 30.83
10 Himachal Pradesh 20.53 24.16 24.84 9.21
11 Jammu & Kashmir 9.58 3.25 0.68 0.00
12 Jharkhand 2.45 0.94 0.00 0.00
13 Karnataka 7732 96.73 83.86 16.93
14 Kerala 362.25 446.16 574.32 220.33
15 Madhya Pradesh 132.69 99.75 148.04 49.94
16 Maharashtra 141.47 221.47 321.64 20.97
17 Manipur 284.38 27091 448.30 108.48
18 Meghalaya 45.86 65.16 2321 35.08
19 Mizoram 11,23 7.38 9.44 4.18
20 Nagaland 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 QOdisha 445.10 329.31 526.93 43.80
22 Punjab - 46.23 68.95 86.58 0.00
23 Rajasthan 139.18 136.12 188.63 74.99
24 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Tamil Nadu 234.29 98.77 216.42 122.16
26 Tripura 1.00 12.09 2.84 0.00
27 Uttar Pradesh 550.16 376.19 557.57 113.51
28 Uttrakhand 41.47 28.01 26.52 4.34
29 West Bengal 304.34 361.66 384.90 109.35
30 Telangana 750.13 700.88 685.37 221.25
31 Andman and Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 Pudducherry 14.83 7.16 18.36 12.08
Total 5018.99 4500.00 5999.77 1491.85
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